JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

March 13, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

MEETING INDEX

. Carter, Chair

. Bates

. Gordly

. Morrisette, ex officio
. Westlund

Sen. Winters

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 45B, 46

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Nathanson

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5032, Relating to finance administration of the Department of

Human Services (Fee bill for public health) — Public Hearing

HB 2193, relating to devices regulated by Department of Human
Services — Public Hearing

HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services, Public
Health Division — Public Hearing and Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 46A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
009 John Britton, Legislative
Fiscal Office
012 Chair Carter
016 Mr. Britton
029 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5032, Relating to finance
administration of the Department of Human Services (Fee bill
for public health).
030 Bill Coulombe, Deputy
Director, Public Health
Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services
048 Chair Carter Close Public Hearing on HB 5032.
049 Chair Carter Open Public Hearing on HB 2193, relating to devices
regulated by Department of Human Services.
053 Gail Shibley,
Administrator, Office of
Environmental Public
Health, Public Health
Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services
086 Chair Carter
091 Rep. Kotek
096 Chair Carter



097

110
114

118
135

196
203
209
256
265

270
345
406

410
Tape 45B

001

045
049
052
054

056
082

088
125
130
132
139
174
226
234
239

243
324

Gary Gates, Chairman,
Radiation Advisory
Committee, Public
Health Division, Office of
Environmental Public
Health, Oregon
Department of Human

Services
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Mr. Britton
Gordon Fultz

Sen. Morrisette

Mr. Foltz
Linda Fleming
Rep. Boone
Chair Carter

Karen Gillette
Tom Eversole
Chair Carter

Sharon Kelley

Sharon Kelley

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Carter
Sen. Bates
Ms. Kelley

Lorren Sandt
Chair Carter

Ms. Sandt
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Ms. Kelley
Phyllis Rand
Betty Bode
Ms. Kelley
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly

Rosa Colquitt
Liz Smith

Presents written testimony in support of HB 2193 (Exhibit #1).

Close Public Hearing on HB 2193.

Open Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services, Health Services, Public Health Division.

Presents chart on impacts to Oregon Counties (Exhibit #2).

Presents survey on Impacts to Public Health Programs
(Exhibit #3).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).

Presents written testimony on Hepatitis C (Exhibit #6).

Continues her testimony on HB 5031

Presents written testimony on alcohol and drug abuse (Exhibit
#7).

Presents written testimony on Hepatitis C (Exhibit #8).

Presents written testimony on immunizations (Exhibit #9).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10);
Submits written testimony from Tom Sincic (Exhibit #11).



366 Cathy Kaufmann Presents written testimony about Children First (Exhibit #12).

398 Chair Carter
407 Shawn Baird
450 Chair Carter
453 Mr. Baird
460 Chair Carter
Tape 46B
001 Mr. Baird
006 Brena Lopez Presents written testimony for the League of Women Voters of
Oregon (Exhibit #13).
015 Chair Carter
021 Karen Elliot
063 Rep. Boone
068 Michael Kurtz
084 Chair Carter
090 Todd Heidgerken
125 Chair Carter
132 Dana Kaye
161 Maria Michalczyk
198 Sen. Gordly
224 Ms. Michalczyk
271 Sen. Gordly
283 Chair Carter
287 Rep. Boone
309 Chair Carter Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:
Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #14).




