JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 13, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 45B, 46
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i> Sen. Westlund	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Winters	
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5032, Relating to finance administration of the Department of Human Services (Fee bill for public health) – Public Hearing HB 2193, relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services – Public Hearing HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services, Public Health Division – Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 46A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
009	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	
012	Chair Carter	
016	Mr. Britton	
029	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5032, Relating to finance administration of the Department of Human Services (Fee bill for public health).
030	Bill Coulombe, Deputy Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
048	Chair Carter	Close Public Hearing on HB 5032.
049	Chair Carter	Open Public Hearing on HB 2193, relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services.
053	Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
086	Chair Carter	
091	Rep. Kotek	
096	Chair Carter	

097	Gary Gates, Chairman, Radiation Advisory Committee, Public Health Division, Office of Environmental Public Health, Oregon Department of Human Services	Presents written testimony in support of HB 2193 (Exhibit #1).
110	Chair Carter	Close Public Hearing on HB 2193.
114	Chair Carter	Open Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services, Public Health Division.
118	Mr. Britton	
135	Gordon Fultz	Presents chart on impacts to Oregon Counties (Exhibit #2) . Presents survey on Impacts to Public Health Programs (Exhibit #3) .
196	Sen. Morrisette	
203	Mr. Foltz	
209	Linda Fleming	
256	Rep. Boone	
265	Chair Carter	
270	Karen Gillette	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).
345	Tom Eversole	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).
406	Chair Carter	
410	Sharon Kelley	Presents written testimony on Hepatitis C (Exhibit #6).
Tape 45B		
001	Sharon Kelley	Continues her testimony on HB 5031 Presents written testimony on alcohol and drug abuse (Exhibit #7).
045	Sen. Morrisette	
049	Chair Carter	
052	Sen. Bates	
054	Ms. Kelley	
056	Lorren Sandt	Presents written testimony on Hepatitis C (Exhibit #8).
082	Chair Carter	
088	Ms. Sandt	
125	Chair Carter	
130	Rep. Kotek	
132	Ms. Kelley	
139	Phyllis Rand	
174	Betty Bode	
226	Ms. Kelley	
234	Chair Carter	
239	Sen. Gordly	
243	Rosa Colquitt	Presents written testimony on immunizations (Exhibit #9).
324	Liz Smith	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10); Submits written testimony from Tom Sincic (Exhibit #11).

366	Cathy Kaufmann	Presents written testimony about Children First (Exhibit #12).
398	Chair Carter	
407	Shawn Baird	
450	Chair Carter	
453	Mr. Baird	
460	Chair Carter	
Tape 46B		
001	Mr. Baird	
006	Brena Lopez	Presents written testimony for the League of Women Voters of Oregon (Exhibit #13).
015	Chair Carter	
021	Karen Elliot	
063	Rep. Boone	
068	Michael Kurtz	
084	Chair Carter	
090	Todd Heidgerken	
125	Chair Carter	
132	Dana Kaye	
161	Maria Michalczyk	
198	Sen. Gordly	
224	Ms. Michalczyk	
271	Sen. Gordly	
283	Chair Carter	
287	Rep. Boone	
309	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #14).